
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

April 1, 2021 

VIA: ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

William A. Burke, Ed.D., Chair (c/o Marie Patrick (mwpatrick@aqmd.gov))  
Ben Benoit, Vice Chair (bbenoit@cityofwildomar.org)  
Lisa A. Bartlett (lisa.Bartlett@ocgov.com)  
Joe Buscaino (c/o Jenny Chavez (jenny.chavez@lacity.org))  
Michael A. Cacciotti (macacciotti@yahoo.com)  
Vanessa Delgado (vdelgado@aqmd.gov)   
Gideon Kracov (gkracov@aqmd.gov) 
Sheila Kuehl (skuehl@aqmd.gov)   
Larry McCallon (lmccallon@cityofhighland.org)  
V. Manuel Perez (vmanuelperez@rivco.org) 
Rex Richardson (rrichardson@aqmd.gov)   
Carlos Rodriguez (crodriguez@yorbalindaca.gov)  
Janice Rutherford (supervisorrutherford@sbcounty.gov)  
 

Re: Proposed Delay of Refinery Rule 1109.1 to September 2021 

Dear Governing Board Members, 

The undersigned organizations write to express concern about the South Coast AQMD’s proposal 
to delay finalizing Refinery Rule 1109.1 to September 2021.  The agency originally committed itself 
to adopting Refinery Rule 1109.1 by October 2019.  Since then, the South Coast AQMD has 
postponed finalizing this rule several times, with the most recent delay to June 2021.   

These delays have only weakened the regulation, including recently proposed changes that allow for 
increased pollution and diminished accountability:  

• Increased emission limits from 2ppm to 5ppm for large boilers and heaters based on 
speculative reasons and generalizations;  

• Long compliance timelines extending to 2034 that allow petroleum refineries to choose 
whether to comply with emission limits for various equipment;  

• Startup, shutdown, and malfunction loopholes that allow petroleum refineries to avoid 
accountability and contravene federal law; and  

• Emissions averaging times of 24-hours that allow petroleum refineries to hide large 
pollution releases into surrounding communities.  



The South Coast AQMD has forced communities near petroleum refineries to wait for far too long 
for the installation of life-saving pollution controls.  Additional delay just to produce a regulation 
that does not protect public health and conflicts with what the agency’s technical analysis and law 
requires is unacceptable.  The South Coast AQMD must resolve the deficiencies outlined above and 
finalize Refinery Rule 1109.1 by September 2021.    

Sincerely, 

Oscar Espino-Padron, Attorney 
Byron Chan, Attorney  
Adrian Martinez, Attorney  
Community Partnerships Program 
Earthjustice 

Julia May, Senior Scientist 
Communities for a Better Environment 

Maya Golden-Krasner, Deputy Director and 
Senior Attorney 
Climate Law Institute 
Center for Biological Diversity 

David Pettit, Senior Attorney,  
Climate & Clean Energy Program 
Natural Resources Defense Council 

CC: 

Tricia Almiron (talmiron@aqmd.gov) 
Board Consultant to Ben Benoit  
Jacob Haik (jacob.haik@lacity.org)  
Deputy Chief of Staff to Joe Buscaino 
Sara Hernandez (shernandez@aqmd.gov) 
Board Assistant/Consultant to Vanessa Delgado 
Ron Ketcham (rrketcham@verizon.net) 
Board Assistant to Larry McCallon  
Matthew Hamlett (mhamlett@aqmd.gov) 
Board Consultant to Rex Richardson 
Mark Taylor (mark.taylor@bos.sbcounty.gov) 
Deputy Chief of Staff to Janice Rutherford 

Jan Victor Andasan, Community Organizer 
East Yard Communities for Environmental Justice 

Christopher Chavez, Deputy Policy Director 
Coalition for Clean Air 

Monica Mariko Embry, Associate Director 
Beyond Dirty Fuels Campaign 
Sierra Club 

Pauline Colvin (pauline.colvin@ocgov.com) 
Executive Assistant to Lisa A. Bartlett 
Ben Wong (benwong@aqmd.gov) 
Board Assistant/Consultant to Michael A. Cacciotti 
Ross Zelen (rzelen@aqmd.gov) 
Board Consultant to Gideon Kracov 
Guillermo Gonzalez (ggonzalez@aqmd.gov) 
Board Assistant/Consultant to V. Manuel Perez 
Matthew Holder (Mattholder@alumni.usc.edu 
Board Consultant to Carlos Rodriguez  
Loraine Lundquist (llundquist@aqmd.gov) 
Board Assistant/Consultant to Sheila Kuehl  

Debra Mendelsohn (dsmgba247@gmail.com) 
Board Consultant to Janice Rutherford 


